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Dear Madam,
Dear Sir,

This survey aims at revealing the attitudes of the Palestinian People
towards certain topics including the disarmament of the Palestinian
refugees of Lebanon, the personal security of the Palestinian citizen, the
probability of the emergence of a third political trend in the Palestinian
territories, the legislative elections and Democracy.

Please feel quite free to contact us if you have further questions. We will
be pleased to have your comments.

Yours faithfully

Dr. N. Kukali
Director of the PCPO

In the latest public opinion poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and
published by the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO):

An overwhelming majority (82.9%) of the respondents are worried at
different degrees about their personal security.



A plurality (57.8%) of the participants but to various degrees support the
emergence of a third political trend in the Palestinian territories.

A great majority (63.7%) of the Palestinians support the opinion to carry
out the legislative Council Elections on the twentieth of January, 2006.

A substantial majority (47%) of the respondents support to various
degrees the disarmament of the Palestinian refugees of Lebanon.

(37.4%) would vote for Fateh , and (26.9%) for Hamas in the coming
PLC

elections.

From Majd Kokaly — Information Section

In the latest poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and published by the
Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) in the period from (20—
26) of July, 2005 during different working hours, a random sample of
(828) Palestinian adults over 18 years was included, representing the
various demographic models of the Palestinian society in the West Bank,
including East Jerusalem, and Gaza Strip.

“All interviews took place on the basis of random choices of respondent’s
homes, i.e. face to face”, Elias Kukali, from the Public Relations Office
at PCPO, said. The choices were takes from a total of (120) election sites.
These election sites are randomly chosen by using the method of the
simple random sample. These sites in turn were the beginning of the
random sample choice made from that regions in accordance with
PCPO’s long experienced methodology. The sampling error throughout
the survey is found at (+3.4%). Elias Kukali added "the percentage of
female respondents was (47.8%) whereas that of the male respondents
reached (52.2%). He stated that the distribution of the random sample
among the residential areas of the respondents was (63.2%) in the West
Bank, incl. East Jerusalem, and (36.8%) in Gaza Strip. The average age
of the random sample of the respondents was (33.5) years.



Dr. Kukali, the Director of Palestinian Center for Public Opinion said
that this survey reveals that the most significant results of this survey was
that a large percentage of the Palestinians were worried about their
personal security. This percentage amounted to (82.9%), which means an
increase of (13.4%) in comparison to the previous survey conducted on
June 20, 2005. Additionally, the promise to disarm the Palestinians
refugees of Lebanon which President Abu Mazen committed himself to
was supported by the respondents. Dr. Nabil Kukali added that about two
thirds of the respondents supported the protrusion of a third political trend
in the Palestinian Society other than the movements of HAMAS and
FATEH. The rise in the percentage of those who supported the
emergence of a third political trend can be ascribed to the situation of
intensive frustration prevailing in the Palestinian Society as a result of the
conduct of the two main rivals: HAMAS and FATEH, mainly following
the recent deplorable events in GAZA Strip.

Dr. Kukali said the results of the poll were as follows:

1) To what extent are you worried about your personal security?

Response June 20, 2005 03 August 2005
1. Too much worried 23.9% 35.9%
2. Worried 45.6 % 47.0%
3. Not so much worried 23.2% 11.9%
4. Not worried at all 6.3% 3.4%
5. Don’t know. 1.0% 1.8%

2) The Donia Al Watan Website said that President Mahmoud Abbas
committed himself to disarm the Palestinian refugees of Lebanon if
the Lebanese government asks him to do so. Do you agree with this
commitment?

Response 03 August 2005
1. Strongly agree 16.0% %

2. Somewhat agree 31.0%

3. Somewhat disagree 24.8 %

4. Strongly disagree 21.2%

5. Don’t know. 7.0%

3) Do you think that it’s the right of the Palestinians and Israelis to
live in peace and security, or not?




Response Nov 4-8,2004 03 August 2005
1. Yes 54.7% 64.7 %
2. No 28.8% 31.1%
3. Don’t know 16.5% 4.2%

4) Certain informative sources mentioned that the new appointment
for the Legislative Council Elections could be January the 20"of
2006, Do you support this suggestion?

Response 03 August 2005
1. Strongly support 26.6%
2. Somewhat support 37.1%
3. Somewhat don’t support 18.9%
4. Strongly don’t support 15.0%
5. Don’t know / refuse. 2.4%

5) People have recently talked about the necessity of the emergence of
a third political trend in the Palestinian society other than HAMAS
and FATEH, do you agree with this tendency?

Response 03 August 2005
1. Strongly agree 24.1%
2. Somewhat agree 33.7%
3. Somewhat disagree 19.9%
4. Strongly disagree 17.7%
5. Don’t know. 4.6 %

6) If elections were being held today, which political party would you
vote for?

1. People’s party 1.0% | 9. Palestinian Liberation 0.1%
Front

2. The popular front for the 4.1% | 10. Arab Liberation Front 0.2%
liberation of Palestine (PFLP)

3. Fatah 37.4% | 11. Liberation (Tahreer) 0.1%
Party
4. Hamas 26.9% | 12. Independents 12.0%

5. The democratic front of the | 2.3% 13. The Palestinian National 3.3%
liberation of Palestine (DFLP) Initiative




6. The Islamic jihad 5.7% | 14. Other: 0.4%
7. FIDA 2.1% | 15. None of the above 4.2%
8. popular struggle (nidal) | 0.2%

front

7) What is the probability, according to your opinion, that peace will
be achieved at present with the Israelis? The answer should be

between
(0 — 100 %). The arithmetic average was found at (40.6%)

8) Democracy in the territories of the Palestinian Authority:

Responding to the question: “Up to which extent do you believe that
the PA territories are a democratic country?”. Please give grades
from 1 - 10, whereby figure (1) means the highest degree of
democracy. (10) means just the start of the path towards democracy
and figure The average of the “democracy standard” was determined at
(5.1), which means the Palestinian territories didn’t reach yet the middle
of the path towards exercising the best forms of democracy.

9) Content with Life

To which degree are you content with your life in general ?”” whereby
it is said that (1) means “very discontent” and going ahead up to (10),
which means “very content’. The arithmetic average of the degree of
“content with life” was found at (5.5).

10) Newspaper sources mentioned that the Palestinian Authority may
grant a license to another cellular-phone (Handy) company to enter
the Palestinian market to be a competitor to Jawwal Co. Do you
support this intention, or not?

Response 03 August 2005
1. Strongly support 47.2%
2. Somewhat support 31.0%
3. Somewhat don’t support 11.7%
4. Strongly don’t support 7.3%
5. Don’t know 2.8%




11) How do you spend your free time this summer?

Response 03 August 2005
1. family visits 49.3%
2. visiting tourist sites 13.2%
3. looking for a job 18.0%
4. traveling abroad 7.4%
5. reading 5.4%
6. in other activities. 6.7 %

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Telfax: 00970 2 277 2034
Mobile: 00970 547 216 643 / 00970 599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-ol.com
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Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 00970 2 277 4846, Telfax: 00970 2 277 2034
Mobile: 00970 547 216 643 / 00970 599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-ol.com




